Unofficial Copy L2 2003 Regular Session 3lr2249

By: Washington County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 14, 2003 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN	ACT	concerning
1	7 11 1	1101	concerning

- 2 Board of Community College Trustees for Washington County Residency Requirement
- 4 FOR the purpose of requiring the trustees of the Board of Community College
- 5 Trustees for Washington County to reside in Washington County at the time
- 6 they are appointed to the Board; requiring the trustees of the Board of
- 7 Community College Trustees for Washington County to remain residents of
- 8 Washington County while serving as trustees on the Board; providing for the
- 9 application of this Act; and generally relating to the residence of the trustees of
- the Board of Community College Trustees for Washington County.
- 11 BY adding to
- 12 Article Education
- 13 Section 16-419
- 14 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 15 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement)
- 16 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 17 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 18 Article Education
- 19 16-419.
- 20 (A) THE BOARD OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE TRUSTEES FOR WASHINGTON
- 21 COUNTY CONSISTS OF SEVEN MEMBERS APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR WITH THE
- 22 ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE SENATE.
- 23 (B) EACH OF THE MEMBERS:
- 24 (1) SHALL BE RESIDENTS OF WASHINGTON COUNTY AT THE TIME OF
- 25 APPOINTMENT; AND
- 26 (2) SHALL MAINTAIN RESIDENCY IN WASHINGTON COUNTY
- 27 THROUGHOUT THE TERM OF APPOINTMENT.

- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall only apply to members of the Board of Community College Trustees for Washington County whose term of office on the Board begins on or after October 1, 2003.

- SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 5 October 1, 2003.